Underscored, stricken, and vetoed text may not be searchable. If you do not see text of the Act, SCROLL DOWN.

1985 Senate Bill 335

Date of enactment: April 15, 1986 Date of publication: April 23, 1986

1985 Wisconsin Act 240

AN ACT to renumber 121.54 (2) (b) 3; to amend 121.54 (7) (a) 1 and 121.555 (2) (b) and (c) 4; and to create 121.54 (2) (b) 3 of the statutes, relating to determination of a private school's attendance area and to pupil transportation requirements.

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and assembly, do enact as follows:

SECTION 2. 121.54 (2) (b) 3 of the statutes is renumbered 121.54 (2) (b) 4.

SECTION 3. 121.54 (2) (b) 3 of the statutes is created to read:

121.54 (2) (b) 3. By April 1, 1986, and annually thereafter by that date, each private school shall sub-

85 WISACT 240

mit its proposed attendance area for the ensuing school year to the school board of each school district having territory within the proposed attendance area. If a proposal is not submitted by April 1, the existing attendance area shall remain in effect for the ensuing school year.

SECTION 4. 121.54 (7) (a) 1 of the statutes is amended to read:

121.54 (7) (a) 1. A school bus or motor bus or a motor vehicle under s. 121.555 (1) (a) is used and such transportation is under the immediate supervision of a competent adult employe of the school district.

SECTION 5. 121.555 (2) (b) and (c) 4 of the statutes are amended to read:

121.555 (2) (b) *Inspection*. The motor If the vehicle is owned or leased by a school or a school bus contrac-

- 1222 -

tor or is operated by a school district employe, it shall be inspected annually for compliance with the requirements of s. 110.075, ch. 347, and the rules of the department of transportation. The owner or lessee of the vehicle is responsible for the annual inspection.

(c) 4. Shall submit at least once every 3 years to the school a medical opinion in such form as the school may prescribe that the operator is not afflicted with or suffering from any mental or physical disability or disease such as to prevent the operator from exercising reasonable control over a motor vehicle. The examination report prescribed in s. 118.25 (2) and (4) may be used to satisfy this requirement. This subdivision applies only if the vehicle used under sub. (1) is owned or leased by a school or a school bus contractor or is operated by a school district employe.